

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC 90618

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

GREGORY BOWMAN,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTY FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE DAVID VINCENT**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GREGORY BOWMAN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Katherine E. Hummel No. 62969
Shelby M. Cowley No. 62819
Attorneys for the Appellant
2245 S. Kingshighway Blvd., Ste. 100
St. Louis, Missouri 63110
Telephone: 314-721-1024
Facsimile: 314-721-1741

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

REPLY ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS DNA PROFILE BECAUSE THE DNA PROFILE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL WAS THE PRODUCT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE IN THAT IT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF MR. BOWMAN’S CONSENT, AND THE TRANSMISSION OF HIS DNA PROFILE VIOLATED THE ILLINOIS GENETIC PRIVACY ACT.....9

A. MR. BOWMAN’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS SHOULD BE REVIEWED BY THIS COURT DE NOVO BECAUSE APPELLANT ADEQUATELY PRESERVED THIS ISSUE FOR APPEAL IN ACCORD WITH MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULE 24.05 AND SECTION 542.296 OF THE REVISED MISSOURI STATUTES BY SUBMITTING A WRITTEN PRE-TRIAL MOTION, PROVIDING NOTICE

TO THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
OBJECTING TO THE DNA EVIDENCE
DURING TRIAL, AND RAISING THE ISSUE
IN HIS MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.....9

B. THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF MR.
BOWMAN’S BIOLOGICAL MATERIAL AND
SUBSEQUENT ANALYSIS OF THAT
MATERIAL CONSTITUTES A SEARCH
UNDER FOURTH AMENDMENT LAW, AND
AS SUCH, IT SHOULD BE ANALYZED
UNDER A FOURTH AMENDMENT
ANALYSIS.....11

C. BASED ON A PLAIN MEANING READING OF
THE ILLINOIS GENETIC PRIVACY ACT, THE
RETENTION, TRANSFER, AND
TRANSMISSION OF MR. BOWMAN’S DNA
PROFILE BY THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
CRIME LAB AND JAMES ROKITA IS A
CLEAR VIOLATION OF THE ILLINOIS
GENETIC PRIVACY ACT.....16

D. THE PROPER ANALYSIS FOR THE DISCLOSURE OF MR. BOWMAN'S DNA IS A CONSENT STANDARD BECAUSE MR. BOWMAN CONSENTED TO HAVING A DNA SAMPLE TAKEN FOR PURPOSES OF EXONERATING HIMSELF FROM THE ELIZABETH WEST MURDER AND THE STATE OF ILLINOIS NEVER ISSUED A RULE 413 DISCOVERY REQUEST FOR MR. BOWMAN'S DNA.....21

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MR. BOWMAN THE RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT KEVIN KIGER COMMITTED THE MURDER OF MS. RUMFELT...23

III. THE RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENT THAT MR. BOWMAN IGNORES EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE VERDICT MISSTATES THE DEFENSE RAISED AND

THE ACTUAL MEANING OF THE DIRECT
EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL IN THAT THE
DIRECT EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL DOES
NOT ALLOW A REASONABLE INFERENCE TO BE
DRAWN BY THE JURY TO SUSTAIN MR.
BOWMAN’S CONVICTION.....32

CONCLUSION.....39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(C)....41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(G)....41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Abdelmalik</i> , 273 S.W. 61 (Mo. W.D. 2008).....	36
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 111 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. banc 2003).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	30
<i>Bauby v. Lake</i> , 995 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. App. 1999).....	40
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 632 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 259 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	34
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998).....	29
<i>Community Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Director of Revenue</i> , 752 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1988).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Dulany</i> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989).....	29
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 442 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1969).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 778 S.W.2d 689 (Mo. App., 1989).....	29
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008).....	33
<i>State v. Galazin</i> , 58 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2001).....	10
<i>Glaze v. Redman</i> , 986 F.2d 1192 (8th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Hagely v. Board of Education of the Webster Groves School District</i> , 841 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. banc 1992).....	17

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....25

State v. Kelley, 953 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....28, 29

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....39

State v. Leach, 752 S.W.2d 395 (Mo. App. 1988).....29

Leary v. U.S., 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....39

Pharr v. Commonwealth, 646 S.E.2d 453 (Va. Ct. App. 2007).....14, 15, 16

Roberson v. State of Texas, 16 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....35, 36

State v. Rodden, 728 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1987).....29

State v. Schwartz, 899 S.W.2d 140 (Mo. App. 1995).....29

Segundo v. State, 270 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....12, 13, 14

State v. Simmons, 737 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. 1987).....29

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn., 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 12

State of Tennessee v. Toomes, 191 S.W.3d 122 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2005)...34

People v. Treece, 159 Ill.App.3d 397 (Ill. App. 1987).....22

State v. Vorhees, 248 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. banc 2008).....24

State v. Whalen, 49 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. banc 2001).....39

State v. Zerban, 412 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. 1967).....29

STATUTES

Illinois Genetic Privacy Act, Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 410, Section
513.....19, 20
Section 542.296, Revised Statutes of Missouri.....9, 11

RULES

Illinois Rules of Court, Rule 413.....22, 23
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 24.05.....9, 11
